

No. 02-4188

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

SUSAN BOSWELL,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

SKYWEST AIRLINES, INC., a Utah corporation,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH
THE HONORABLE PAUL G. CASSELL

**BRIEF OF THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

ROSALIND A. KNAPP
Deputy General Counsel

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL M. GEIER
Assistant General Counsel
for Litigation

MARK L. GROSS
KARL N. GELLERT
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
PHB-5013
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
202-353-4441

SAMUEL PODBERESKY
Assistant General Counsel
for Aviation Enforcement and
Proceedings

U.S. Department of Transportation
Office of the Secretary
400 Seventh Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20590
202-366-4731

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT	2
DISCUSSION	5
I. AN AIR CARRIER MAY CHOOSE NOT TO PROVIDE PASSENGERS WITH MEDICAL OXYGEN WITHOUT SHOWING THAT PROVIDING IT WOULD BE AN UNDUE HARDSHIP OR FUNDAMENTAL ALTERATION	5
II. THE ACAA DOES NOT CREATE A PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION	9
A. Federal Causes Of Action Can Only Be Created By Congress	9
B. The Second <i>Sandoval</i> Factor Is Dispositive Here	11
C. The Other <i>Sandoval</i> Factors Do Not Alter The Strong Suggestion Of The Second Factor	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	10-13
<i>Boswell v. SkyWest</i> , 217 F. Supp.2d 1212 (D. Utah 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	10
<i>J. I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	10
<i>Love v. Delta Airlines</i> , 310 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shinault v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 936 F.2d 796 (5th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Southwest Air Ambulance, Inc. v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 268 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2001)	9, 12
<i>Tallarico v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 566 (8th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 484 U.S. 174 (1988)	10
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	10
<i>United States Dep't of Transp. v. Paralyzed Veterans of Am.</i> , 477 U.S. 597 (1986)	3, 13
<i>Wyandotte Transp. Co. v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 191 (1967)	10
 STATUTES:	
Air Carriers Access Act of 1986 (ACAA)	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 41705	1, 2, 4
49 U.S.C. 41705(a)	4, 13
49 U.S.C. 41705(c)	4, 11

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978 (A. Dereg. A), Sec. 102(a)(1), 92 Stat. 1705	2
Anti-Head Tax Act, 49 U.S.C. 40116 (AHTA)	9, 12
Civil Aeronautics Act of 1938, Sec. 2(b), 52 Stat. 973	2
Federal Aviation Act of 1958 (FAA) <i>et seq.</i>	3, 4, 12
Sec. 102(b), 72 Stat. 731	2
Sec. 103, 72 Stat. 731.....	2
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> 29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504)	2, 3, 7
 REGULATIONS:	
14 C.F.R. 121.327	5
14 C.F.R. 121.333	5
14 C.F.R. 121.333(e)(3)	6
14 C.F.R. 121.574	5
14 C.F.R. 135.157	5
14 C.F.R. 135.91	5
14 C.F.R. 382.33(b)	6
14 C.F.R. 382.7	2
14 C.F.R. 382.7(c)	7
49 C.F.R. 171.11(d)(15)	6
49 C.F.R. 175.10(b)	6

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
47 Fed. Reg. 25936 (June 16, 1982)	2
55 Fed. Reg. 8008 (Mar. 6, 1990)	4
63 Fed. Reg. 10528 (Mar. 4, 1998)	8
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
S. Rep. No. 400, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	3

No. 02-4188
